EBIT -$   (184)$   430$   2,120$   3,999$   4,215$   4,441$   4,678$   4,927$   5,189$
Taxes (note 7) -$   (129)$   (636)$   (1,200)$   (1,264)$   (1,332)$   (1,403)$   (1,478)$   (1,557)$
Net Income, FV -$   (184)$   301$   1,484$   2,799$   2,950$   3,108$   3,275$   3,449$   3,632$

Net cash inflow (outflow), mid (11,250)$  -$   125$   610$   1,792$   3,108$   3,258$   3,417$   3,583$   3,758$   3,941$
NPV, mid (11,250)$  -$   67$   458$   1,224$   1,930$   1,839$   1,753$   1,672$   1,594$   1,519$

1. Sales anticipated to grow at 5% after 2016
2. Exchange rate on Peruivan sales set at $2.86PEN/$1 CAD; Other sales at $0.94USD/$1 CAD
3. Transfer of work in progress inventory; transfer costs used the highest percentage of estimated percentage of sales
4. Labour costs in Peru as assumed 30% of Canadian wages
5. Sales incentive, 5% of sales in year 1, 2.5% in year 2, 1.5% in year 3
6. Straight line method for building and equipment depreciation of 40 and 15 years

APPENDIX F
GENSET IN-HOUSE ANALYSIS (MID SCENARIO)

(CONSERVATIVE AND OPTIMISTIC SCENARIOS EVALUATED USING SAME METHDOLOGY)

VII

(in 000's) 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Setup costs

Locomotive frames (500)$   (700)$   (900)$
Capital equipment (1,000)$  (2,000)$  (1,000)$
Salaries and wages (1,600)$  (1,200)$  (1,000)$
Materials and supplies (500)$   (1,000)$  (600)$

Total setup costs (1,500)$  (4,800)$  (4,100)$  (1,600)$
Additional investment (7,500)$
Sales (units) A 2 7 10 21 21 21 21 21
Price / unit B 1,625$   1,675$   1,675$   1,975$   1,975$   1,975$   1,975$   1,975$
Production costs / unit (note 5) C 1,250$   1,281$   1,313$   1,346$   1,380$   1,415$   1,450$   1,486$
Revenue = AXB -$   3,250$   11,725$   16,750$  41,475$  41,475$   41,475$  41,475$  41,475$
Production costs = CXA -$   -$   -$   (1,600)$  (8,967)$   (13,130)$ (28,266)$ (28,980)$  (29,715)$ (30,450)$ (31,206)$
Gross profit -$   -$   -$   1,650$   2,758$   3,620$   13,209$  12,495$   11,760$  11,025$  10,269$
Depreciation (note 6) -$   (100)$   (380)$   (604)$   (583)$   (467)$   (373)$   (299)$   (239)$   (191)$   (153)$
Selling & admin costs (note 7) (175)$   (250)$   (1,250)$  (1,000)$   (2,010)$   (4,977)$   (4,977)$   (4,977)$   (4,977)$   (4,977)$

EBT -$   (275)$   (630)$   (204)$   1,175$   1,143$   7,859$   7,219$   6,544$   5,857$   5,139$
Tax credits, ITC (note 8)

Federal 300$   852$   400$   212$
Provincial (Manitoba) 300$   852$   400$   212$

Total tax credits, ITC 600$   1,704$   800$   424$
Tax (note 3) (197)$   (469)$   (56)$   (72)$   (385)$   (375)$   (2,578)$   (2,369)$   (2,147)$   (1,922)$   (1,686)$
Net Income 403$   960$   114$   148$   789$   768$   5,280$   4,851$   4,397$   3,935$   3,453$
Net cash flow, FV (1,097)$  (3,740)$  (3,606)$  (848)$   1,373$   1,235$   5,654$   (2,351)$   4,636$   4,126$   3,606$
Net cash flow, PV (1,097)$  (3,400)$  (2,980)$  (637)$   937$   767$   3,191$   (1,206)$   2,163$   1,750$   1,390$

NPV Payback IRR
MID SCENARIO 878$   7.73   12%

Assumptions: 10%

33%

20%

20%

required rate of return

tax rate

CCA class 8 rate - M&E

Investment Tax Credit rate

6. Depreciation at 20% of net book value

7. Selling & admin costs increase by 12% annually beginning year 5

8. Investment Tax Credit rate at 20% of eligble scientific research & experimental developm

9. Year 7 will see additional investment of $7.5 for capacity restrictions

1. If EBT is positive tax is considered carryforward.

2. CCA on equipment is assumed class 8

3. Tax rate = 33%, as rate for 2010 year ending for AI consolidated

4. Inflation rate would be the same